

No. 21-1522

---

---

IN THE  
*Supreme Court of the United States*

---

---

WAYNE TORCIVIA,

*Petitioner,*

—v.—

SUFFOLK COUNTY, NEW YORK, *et al.*,

*Respondents.*

---

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES  
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

---

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

---

SUSAN A. FLYNN

*Counsel of Record*

ARLENE S. ZWILLING

DENNIS M. COHEN

SUFFOLK COUNTY ATTORNEY'S OFFICE

H. Lee Dennison Building

100 Veterans Memorial Highway

P.O. Box 6100

Hauppauge, New York 11788

(631) 853-4049

susan.flynn@suffolkcountyny.gov

*Attorneys for Respondent*

*Suffolk County*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
A. Legal Background .....	1
B. Factual Background.....	3
C. Procedural Background .....	6
REASONS TO DENY THE PETITION FOR CERTIORARI .....	12
I. The Second Circuit’s Decision is Not Incompatible with <i>Caniglia</i> .....	13
II. The Question as Framed is Not Otherwise Worthy of Review .....	16
A. There is no conflict of law requiring resolution by this Court .....	16
B. The Court of Appeals did not decide the issue framed by Petitioner .....	21
C. The Second Circuit did not expand the special needs exception to cover Petitioner’s home .....	22
III. Review of The First Question Framed by Petitioner is Unnecessary.....	24
CONCLUSION .....	25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE(S)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Brigham City, Utah v. Stuart</i> , 547 U.S. 398 (2006) .....	14
<i>Cady v. Dombrowski</i> , 413 U.S. 433 (1973) .....	12
<i>Caniglia v. Strom</i> , 141 S.Ct. 1596 (2021) .....	1, 11, 12, 14
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Heller</i> , 475 U.S. 796 (1986) .....	24
<i>City of Ontario, Cal. v. Quon</i> , 560 U.S. 746 (2010) .....	16
<i>Dickerson v. Napolitano</i> , 604 F.3d 732 (2d Cir. 2010).....	20
<i>Fla. v. Jardines</i> , 569 U.S. 1 (2013) .....	21, 22
<i>Gates v. Texas Dep’t of Protective &amp; Regul. Servs.</i> 537 F.3d 404 (5th Cir. 2008) .....	17
<i>Griffin v. Wisconsin</i> , 483 U.S. 868 (1987) .....	1, 11, 22
<i>Henderson v. City of Simi Valley</i> , 305 F.3d 1052 (9th Cir. 2002) .....	18, 19
<i>Jones v. Cnty. of Suffolk</i> , 936 F.3d 108 (2d Cir. 2019).....	20
<i>Kentucky v. King</i> , 563 U.S. 452 (2011) .....	14

	PAGE(S)
<i>Lange v. California</i> , 141 S.Ct. 2011 (2021) .....	12, 21
<i>Lewis v. United States</i> , 385 U.S. 206 (1966) .....	21
<i>MacWade v. Kelly</i> , 460 F.3d 260 (2d Cir. 2006).....	11, 20
<i>McCabe v. Life-Line Ambulance Serv., Inc.</i> , 77 F.3d 540 (1st Cir. 1996).....	19
<i>Monell v. Department of -Social Services of the City of New York</i> , 436 U.S. 658 (1978) .....	2, 24
<i>New Jersey v. T.L.O.</i> , 469 U.S. 325 (1985) .....	18
<i>Nicholas v. Goord</i> , 430 F.3d 652 (2d Cir. 2005).....	20
<i>O'Connor v. Ortega</i> , 480 U.S. 709 (1987) .....	16
<i>Payton v. New York</i> , 445 U.S. 573 (1979) .....	22
<i>Polk Cnty. v. Dodson</i> , 454 U.S. 312 (1981) .....	15
<i>Roska ex rel. Roska v. Peterson</i> , 328 F.3d 1230 (10th Cir. 2003) .....	17
<i>Samson v. California</i> , 547 U.S. 843 (2006) .....	24
<i>Sanchez v. Cnty. of San Diego</i> , 464 F.3d 916 (9th Cir. 2006) .....	19

	PAGE(S)
<i>Skinner v. Ry. Lab. Executives' Ass'n</i> , 489 U.S. 602 (1989) .....	11, 16, 23
<i>State v. Hemenway</i> , 239 N.J. 111, 216 A.3d 118 (2019) .....	17
<i>Thomas v. Texas Dep't of Fam. &amp; Protective Servs.</i> , 427 F. App'x 309 (5th Cir. 2011) .....	17
<i>United States v. Caya</i> , 956 F.3d 498 (7th Cir. 2020) .....	19
<i>United States v. Heckenkamp</i> , 482 F.3d 1142 (9th Cir. 2007) .....	19
<i>United States v. Hill</i> , 776 F.3d 243 (4th Cir. 2015) .....	18
<i>United States v. Pacheco</i> , 884 F.3d 1031 (10th Cir. 2018) .....	18
<i>Vernonia Sch. Dist. 47J v. Acton</i> , 515 U.S. 646 (1995) .....	16
<b>Statutes</b>	
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	<i>passim</i>
California Protection Act.....	18
New Jersey Domestic Violence Act.....	17
<b>Constitutional Provisions</b>	
Fourth Amendment .....	<i>passim</i>
Fourteenth Amendment .....	9
